
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Sarah Forsyth, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 2 September 2011 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Berry Head Hotel, Brixham 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor James 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Mayor Oliver 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Stringer 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Butcher, Capt. Curtis, Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 June 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Harbour Committee's Appointment of External Advisors (Verbal 

Report)  To receive a verbal update from the Chairman on the process of 
appointing External Advisors to the Committee. 
 

6.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour 

Liaison Forums. 
 



(iii) 

7.   Harbour Authority Business Risk Register (Pages 5 - 
14)  To review the Harbour Authority Risk Register. 

 
8.   Harbour Asset Review Working Party (Pages 15 - 

16)  To receive recommendations from the Harbour Asset Review Working 
Party. 
 

9.   Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 17 - 
24)  To consider the quarterly Budget Monitoring Report. 

 
10.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Performance (Pages 25 - 

32)  To monitor the performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business 
Unit. 
 

11.   Annual Harbour Users Survey (Pages 33 - 
48)  To consider the results of the Annual Harbour Users Survey. 

 
12.   Northern Arm Breakwater (Pages 49 - 

118)  To consider the Northern Arm Breakwater Report. 
 

13.   Lease of the Sea Bed for HMS Ark Royal (Pages 119 - 
142)  To consider the attached report on a proposal to lease part of the sea 

bed of Tor Bay to enable the sinking of the HMS Ark Royal to become 
a local tourist attraction and make recommendations to the Mayor. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
13 June 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Amil, Ellery, Faulkner (J), Hytche, James, McPhail and Richards 

 
External Advisors: Capt. Curtis 

 
(Also in attendance:  John Turner)  

 
 

 
70. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected Chairman for the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Ellery in the Chair. 
 
 
 

71. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stringer and External 
Advisers Mr Butcher, Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings. 
 
 
 

72. Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Mayor Oliver was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 

73. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 14 March 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

74. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee noted the current Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee, 
revised during the previous Municipal Year to reflect the change from Harbour and 
Marine Services to the Tor Bay Harbour Authority and to correctly encompass the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 
 

 
role of the Mayor in decisions regarding assets, as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
 

75. Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Appointments Sub 
Committee to consider applications for External Advisers to the Harbour Committee 
and to make recommendations to the Harbour Committee on suitable appointments 
to those posit
[...]
rbour Town Dock and other harbour facilities. 
 
 
 
 

78. Harbour Authority - Outturn 2010/11  
 
Members received a report setting out details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s 
final expenditure and income figures against the budget targets for 2010/11. 
 
The Executive Head Tor Bay Harbour Authority explained that the report reflected 
the best outturn figures for the Harbour for many years, which in Torquay and 
Paignton was down to increased income and less maintenance costs than 
predicted, while in Brixham the increase in income due to rising fish prices had 
made a major contribution. 
 
The Committee noted and congratulated the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority, the Brixham Harbour Master and their Team for all the work they had 
done in turning a small surplus of £6k in Torquay and Paignton and a deficit of £27k 
in Brixham into a £140k surplus in Torquay and Paignton and a £48k surplus in 
Brixham. 
 
 

79. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum, and discussed the proposals to 
sink the Ark Royal off Tor Bay, forming a manmade reef and creating a diving site. 
 
The Committee also discussed the move by the Valuation Office to rate the new 
Fish Market at Brixham Harbour and their decision to charge the Brixham Trawler 
Agents as the beneficial occupiers.  This decision was being appealed and Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority has offered support to the Trawler Agents in this matter. 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum held on 31 May 2011 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum held on 1 
June 2011.  
 
Resolved: to support the principle of the strategic placement of man-made wrecks 
and/or artificial reefs, in line with the Tor Bay Harbour and Maritime Strategy, and to 
provide assistance to those proposing to do this. 
 
 
 

80. Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring Report  
 
 

Page 3



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 
 

 
The Committee received a report which provided members with projections of 
income and expenditure for the year 2011/12 compared with approved budgets. 
 
The Committee noted that the report represented less than a quarter of results, 
however, it was anticipated that the accounts were expected to show a worse 
position to the approved budget due to reduced income from Torquay and Brixham 
marinas, along with additional expenditure resulting from a late invoice relating to 
the previous moorings contract in Brixham. 
 
The Committee noted the Executive Head’s use of delegated powers to waive 
certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounted to £821.88 (excl VAT) 
spread across both harbour accounts.   
 
 
 

81. Harbour Authority Performance  
 
The Committee noted the report which detailed the year end 2010/11 performance 
position of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 
The Committee was pleased with the reduction in the number of accidents and staff 
absences, and the Executive Head Torbay Harbour Authority confirmed that a 
Business Continuity Plan would be prepared during the coming year. 
 
 

82. Audit Plan 2011/12  
 
The Committee received a report setting out a dedicated Audit Plan for the Harbour 
Authority for the next six years.  The first audit would take place in autumn 2011 
looking at income.  The Committee was asked to review and endorse the rolling 
plan.  
 
Resolved:  that the Rolling Audit Plan for Tor Bay Harbour Authority set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 
 

83. Tor Bay Harbour Enforcement and Prosecution Policy  
 
The Committee received a report setting out an Enforcement and Prosecution 
Policy which the Committee were requested to review and endorse. 
 
Resolved:  that the Enforcement and Prosecution Policy set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Review of Tor Bay Harbour Business Risks 2011/12 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Harbour Committee On: 12 September 2011 
    
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat                                  
℡ Telephone: 292429                                            
�  E.mail: Kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk       
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider and review the 

Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register for 2011/12. 
 
1.2 It is accepted that in order for risk management to be truly successful it must be 

integrated into the culture of an organisation, supported and led by its senior 
management and communicated effectively at all levels. Consequently it is 
appropriate that as Tor Bay Harbour’s governing body, the Harbour Committee 
formally reviews its business risks on a regular basis. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to note the Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register 

attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 Risk management is a fundamental part of any harbour’s strategic management; 

the focus of which is the identification, analysis and treatment of risk in order to 
add maximum sustainable value to all of the harbour’s activities. Risk 
Management increases the probability of success, and reduces both the 
probability of failure and the uncertainty of achieving the harbour’s overall 
objectives. 

 
2.2 As part of the requirements for corporate governance and internal control an 

organisation must ‘embed’ risk management into its culture. This is not simply 
having an internal audit function reviewing risk management procedures; it 
means, for the harbour authority, that the Harbour Committee needs to look 
forward, be dynamic, respond effectively to change and maximise opportunities. 

 
2.3 The benefits gained in managing risk are improved strategic, operational and 

financial management, continuity of knowledge and information management 
processes, improved compliance and, most importantly, improved customer 
service delivery. Sound management of business risks will also promote a 
positive external image of Tor Bay Harbour for all stakeholders. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



  

2.4 A harbour authority, in common with any commercial undertaking, requires 
effective strategic direction based on a complete understanding of the direction 
being taken and its associated opportunities and risks. 

 
2.5 Making informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 

scrutiny and managing risk is a core principle of good governance. 
 
2.6 Risk management is a key contributor to business planning and therefore 

integral to continuous improvement and sustainability. The Risk Register is used 
as a management tool to support the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan. 

 
2.7 The harbour authority understands the importance of risk taking and 

acknowledges that some amount of risk taking is inevitable if the harbour is to 
achieve its objectives. As a harbour authority we should aim to take risks which 
enable improvement and seek to avoid risks which could affect core business. 

 

2.8 Risk registers are living documents and therefore must be regularly reviewed 
and amended. The reason for monitoring key risks is to create an early warning 
system for any movement in risk. The Council’s risk management strategy 
requires that registers are monitored every six months. It is anticipated that the 
Harbour Committee will include a formal review of the Tor Bay Harbour Risk 
Register within its annual work programme. However, high scoring risks will be 
monitored more frequently by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
and referred to the Harbour Committee for further review as required. Currently 
there are no high scoring risks. 

 

2.9 The Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register 2011/12 is attached at Appendix 1. 
Since 2010, with the help of the Council’s Corporate Risk Management team, the 
Risk Register has been consolidated from 39 individual risks to 9 entries linked 
to the performance objectives of the harbour authority. This revised layout has 
recently been reviewed with feedback from staff and members/advisors on the 
Harbour Committee. A number of risks have consequently been updated and the 
risk register is now contained within the Council’s performance management 
software (SPAR.net).  

 
 
Kevin Mowat        
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority   
Tor Bay Harbour Master 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register 2011/12  
 
Background Papers: 
 
Torbay Council - Risk Management Strategy 2011 

Page 6



T
o

r 
B

a
y
 H

a
rb

o
u

r 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 R

is
k
 R

e
g

is
te

r 
2
0
1
1
/1

2
 

C
u

s
to

m
e
r 

F
o

c
u

s
e
d

R
is
k
 

N
o

S
p
a
r 

C
o
d
e
 
S
c
o
re
c
a
rd
 O
b
je
c
ti
ve
 

R
is
k
 T
it
le

R
is
k
 D
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
, 
T
h
re
a
t:
 W
h
a
t 

c
o
u
ld
 h
a
p
p
e
n
 t
o
 a
ff
e
c
t 
th
is
, 
C
a
u
s
e
: 

H
o
w
 c
o
u
ld
 i
t 
h
a
p
p
e
n

P
ro
b
a
b
ili
ty
 a
n
d
 

P
ro
xi
m
it
y
 

D
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
 (
H
o
w
 

lik
e
ly
 i
s
 i
t 
to
 

h
a
p
p
e
n
?
 W
h
e
n
 i
s
 

it
 l
ik
e
ly
 t
o
 

h
a
p
p
e
n
?
)

Im
p
a
c
t 
d
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
, 
w
h
a
t 
c
o
u
ld
 t
h
e
 i
m
p
a
c
t 

b
e
?

C
o
n
tr
o
l 
m
e
a
s
u
re
s
 (
S
P
A
R
 P
ro
je
c
ts
 &
 P
I'
s
)

P
ro
b
a
b
ili
ty
 

S
c
o
re

Im
p
a
c
t 

S
c
o
re

R
is
k
 

S
c
o
re

R
is
k
 R
a
ti
n
g
. 
  

1
-4
-L
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

6
-9
=
M
  
  
  
  
 

1
2
-1
6
=
H

C
o
n
tr
o
l 
O
w
n
e
rs

R
is
k
 O
w
n
e
r

A
c
c
o
u
n
ta
b
le
 

B
o
d
y

1
H
M
S
 R
R
 

0
1

1
. 
E
n
c
o
u
ra
g
e
 l
o
c
a
l 
p
ro
s
p
e
ri
ty

E
n
c
o
u
ra
g
e
 L
o
c
a
l 
P
ro
s
p
e
ri
ty

If
 w
e
 f
a
il 
to
 c
a
p
it
a
lis
e
 o
n
 T
o
rb
a
y
's
 

m
a
ri
ti
m
e
 s
e
tt
in
g
 o
r 
im
p
le
m
e
n
t 
a
 

ro
b
u
s
t 
s
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 m
a
ri
ti
m
e
 

in
d
u
s
tr
y
 -
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
[...]
ntified as being surplus to the requirements of the Harbour 

Authority. 
 
 
 
Kevin Mowat        
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority   
Tor Bay Harbour Master 
On behalf of the Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Harbour Asset Review Lists 
Torbay Online Asset Database System (TOADS) 

Page 16



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2011/12 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Harbour Committee On: 12 September 2011 
    
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat                                 Pete Truman 
℡ Telephone: 292429                                           7302 
�  E.mail: Kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk      Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 

year 2011/12 compared with approved budgets. 
 
1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

as at end of July 2011 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to note any amended outturn positions of the two harbour 

accounts and the resulting change in reserve movements. 
 
1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

 
1.5 Both Harbour accounts are currently expected to show a worse position to the 

approved budget for a variety of different reasons that are explained further in 
the “Notes” section of Appendix 1.  

 
1.6 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers 

to waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounts to £8,061.36 
(ex VAT) and which have been spread across both harbour accounts. No 
additional charges have been levied. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budg
[...]
m 9 13.0%

Torbay 57 82.6%

Devon 7 10.1%

Outside Devon 5 7.2%

Total 69 100.0%

Number Percent

Brixham 14 19.2%

Paignton 15 20.5%

Torquay 44 60.3%

Other 0 .0%

Total 73 100.0%

Respondents home port

Respondents home address

If you have a disaiblity how does it 

affect you?

Page 48



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 

   
Title: The Northern Arm Breakwater – Brixham Harbour   
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards 

  
To: Harbour Committee On: 12 September 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

Yes Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 

   
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat 
℡ Telephone: 01803 292429 
�  E.mail: Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To report to the Harbour Committee the outcomes from the Brixham Harbour 

Northern Arm Breakwater Concept Design Report (May 2011), produced by 
Parsons Brinckerhoff. 

 
1.2 To consider the next steps in the potential development of a Northern Arm 

Breakwater at Brixham harbour. A Northern Arm Breakwater at Brixham would 
greatly improve the situation for our harbour customers and it is expected that it 
would make a significant contribution to the local economy.  

 

2. Recommendation for decision 
 

2.1 That the Torbay Development Agency be asked to prepare a preliminary 
business case for the Northern Arm Breakwater; to include an economic 
analysis of the proposed development to assess the project’s viability, its 
value and importance. 

 

2.2 That the cost of the preliminary business case be funded from the Brixham 
harbour reserve and that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
be authorised to amend the revenue budget accordingly. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 A preliminary business case would be needed as part of any application for 

future funding. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 49



  

3.2 If the business case for the new breakwater is proved or accepted then 
consideration can be giv
[...]
m Yacht Club, Brixham 21 and Brixham Town Council. 

 
 

Page 52



  

A1.10 The agreed baseline option was a single rock armour breakwater extending 
some 360m north east from the slipway adjacent to AstraZeneca towards the 
disused fuel jetty on Victoria Breakwater. The estimated cost was between 
£25m and £38m which included construction, design and site supervision costs 
with a 20% contingency / risk allowance. 

 
A1.11 The main reason for this large estimated cost is due to the design being based 

on limited site investigation / information. The available site investigation did not 
include specific tests to determine the settlement / consolidation properties of 
the lower level silt material within the harbour. Further site investigation was not 
carried out as part of this study as it could not have been procured, mobilised 
and carried out prior to the SWRDA’s April 2011 spend deadline. Consequently, 
the consultant had to make conservative assumptions as to the settlement / 
consolidation properties of the harbour bed material. It is considered that with 
accurate soil property information, savings could be made to the overall cost of 
the breakwater through innovative design and construction. 

 
A1.12 Section 7 of the Parsons Brinckerhoff final concept design report identifies a list 

of “next steps”. These are noted as being :- 
 
(1) Preliminary business case. 
(2) Geotechnical investigation. 
(3) Select development partner. 
(4) Detailed business case.  
(5) Outline planning application. 
(6) Detailed planning application. 
(7) Procurement of breakwater. 
(8) Final business case. 
(9) Let contract to construct breakwater. 

 
A1.13 In more detail, the initial steps, (1) and (2), are :- 

 
(1) To carry out an economic analysis of the proposed development to assess 

the project’s viability, its value and importance. It will need to consider the 
project not only in the general Torbay and Brixham context but also to the 
wider south west regional 
[...]
 testing. 

• Laboratory testing. 

• Demobilisation. 

• 15% contingency to take account of the fact that the work is weather 
dependant. 

(b) £11,300 for professional fees 
(c) £13,300 contingency i.e. towing charges for the barge etc 

 
3. To carry out the refinement of the design - £15,000.  

This includes for;  

• Re-design based on the new soils information. 

• To carry out new model runs of the wave impacts on the assumption 
that the footprint and slope angles of the breakwater are substantially 
changed. 

• To update the environmental scoping report with the new information 
regarding the site. 

• To up-date the previously issued report to include the findings of the 
new marine site investigation, the modelling and the re-design. Re-
costing would be carried out and the conclusions / recommendations 
revised. 

 
A4.2 The total cost would be in the order of £187,500. 
 
 
 

Page 54



  

 

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 
crime and disorder? 

 
A5.1 It is not considered that the proposal will have an impact on equalities, 

environmental sustainability or crime and disorder. 
 

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 As indicated in A1.9 a number of key stakeholders were consulted as part of the 

development of the Northern Arm Breakwater Concept Design Report. 
 
A6.2 The content of the consultants report and this report were discussed at the 

meeting of the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum. 
 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Yes – the Torbay Development Agency will be asked to produce the preliminary 

business case. 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Brixham Harbour Northern Arm Breakwater – Concept Design Report 

(May 2011) 
 
Appendix 2 Brixham Harbour Northern Arm Breakwater – Option Costs (May 2011) 
 
Appendix 3 Brixham Harbour Northern Arm Breakwater – Figures/Drawings (May 

2011) 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Victoria Breakwater, Brixham, Geotechnical Investiga
[...]

Contact Officers: Chris Bouchard, Asset Management or 

Kevin Mowat 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207920 or 01803 292429 
�  E.mail: Chris.Bouchard@tedcltd.com or Kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk      
 

 
 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To help facilitate the creation of an artificial reef, by the sinking of a vessel either 

within the jurisdiction of, or off, Tor Bay Harbour limits, involving agreeing to take 
a lease of the seabed from the Crown Estate and then granting a sublease to a 
charitable organisation. This is expected to lead to economic benefits 
particularly in the Tourism sector. 

 

2. Recommendation for decision 
 

2.1 Subject to item 2.2. below that the Committee considers whether the Mayor 
be recommended to authorise the Head of Commercial Services, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive of the Torbay Development Agency 
and the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, to accept a 125-year 
lease for part of the seabed from the Crown Estate on acceptable terms, 
and that, in determining the acceptable terms, the Mayor is recommended 
to seek further legal advice as to the level of the Council’s risk exposure.  

 
2.2 That, the Committee considers whether the Mayor be recommended to 

authorise the Head of Commercial Services, in consultation with the Chief 
Executive of the Torbay Development Agency and the Executive Head of 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority, to grant  a sub-lease (and if considered 
appropriate an agreement for that lease) for part of the seabed to a local 
charitable organisation on acceptable terms. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 119



  

 
2.3 That, the Committee considers whether the Mayor be recommended to 

authorise the Head of Commercial Services, in consultation with the 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the Chief Executive of 
Torbay Development Agency, to enter into such other legal documentation 
on acceptable terms as deemed necessary.  

 
2.4 That the exact position of the sinking of any vessel within Tor Bay Harbour 

limits will be determined by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority in his capacity as Harbour Master, following consultation with 
harbour users and the Harbour Committee. 

 
 3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council received a request in July of this year from a local charitable 

organisation for assistance to help create an artificial reef somewhere off 
Torbay. The Crown Estate will need to grant a lease of part of the seabed and 
they have indicated that they will only do so to a Local Authority.  

 
3.2 The local charitable organisation has therefore asked that the Council take a 

lease from the Crown Estate with the Council then granting a sub-lease to the 
organisation. 

 
3.3 The organisation has submitted its own bid to purchase “Ark Royal”, a 

decommissioned aircraft carrier, from the Ministry of Defence. It is too big to sink 
within the Bay and its final location is expected to be at least 5 to 6 miles off Tor 
Bay Harbour limits. If the organisation are unsuccessful with their “Ark Royal” bid 
then they are still keen to sink another smaller vessel to create an artificial reef, 
which could be on the edge of the Bay and therefore within Tor Bay Harbour 
limits. The location of the wreck has therefore not been specified in the 
recommendation.  

 
3.4 The organisation will also need to obtain a marine licence from the Marine 

Management Organisation (MMO). Depending upon their requirements the 
Local Authority may also need to be party to these agreements. 

  
 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 

 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive, Torbay Development Agency 
 
Kevin Mowat        
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority   
Tor Bay Harbour Master 

Page 120



  

Supporting information to Report  
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 In March 2004 HMS Scylla was sunk in Whitsand B
[...]
	Appendix 1 Northern Arm Design Report
	Appendix 2 Northern Arm Option Costs
	Appendix 3 Northern Arm Figures Drawings

	13 Lease of the Sea Bed for HMS Ark Royal
	Lease of the Sea Bed for HMS Ark Royal - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
12 September 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Amil, Ellery, Faulkner (J), Hytche, James, Richards and Stringer and Mayor 

Oliver 
 

External Advisors: Mr Butcher, Capt. Curtis and Ms Hayes 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Andrew Baldrey and Councillor Mike Morey)  
 

 

 
236. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McPhail and External Advisor 
Jennings. 
 
 

237. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 13 June 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

238. Harbour Committee's Appointment of External Advisors  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Harbour Appointments 
Sub-Committee which had met on the 2 September 2011. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) that the four current External Advisors be reappointed for the following 

staggered periods, to allow for a rolling programme of appointments to be 
established: 

a. Elaine Hayes – 4 years 
b. Bob Curtis – 3 years 
c. Gordon Jennings – 2 years 
d. Bill Butcher – 1 year 

 
2) that an advertisement be published in order to fill the current vacancy for an 

External Advisor, with the wording and requirements to be agreed by the 
Chairman and Sub-Committee; 
 



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 
 

 
3) that an update to the Constitution be requested to clarify that External Advisors, 

going forward, would be limited to two 4-year terms. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of Minute 238, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the items involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 
 
 

239. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on the 30 August 2011 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum 
meeting on the 31 August 2011. 
 
 

240. Harbour Authority Business Risk Register  
 
The Committee noted the report providing them with details of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Business Risk Register for 2011/12.  In particular, the Committee noted that the 
number of risks had been consolidated from 39 to 9 which are then linked to the 
performance objectives of the Harbour Authority, following advice from the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Management team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority would brief the Chairman and 
External Advisor Hayes on the status of all statutory and non-statutory plans 
relating to the mitigation of risk, and any that are deemed in need of further 
discussion would be brought to the next Harbour Committee. 
 
 

241. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee noted the report from the Harbour Asset Review Working Party, 
which concluded that they had broadly established how each asset was performing, 
and that no assets were identified as being surplus to the requirements of the 
Harbour Authority. 
 
 

242. Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority introduced the second budget 
monitoring report for the Harbour Authority to the Committee, which showed the 
projections of income and expenditure for the year 2011/12 compared with the 
approved budgets.   The Committee noted the current predicted deficits and 



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 
 

 
recognised that it was hoped that, as with previous years, the fish tolls would move 
the Brixham account into surplus before year end. 
 
 

243. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Performance  
 
The Committee noted the quarterly report on the performance of the Harbour 
Authority, and in particular expressed some concerns that the website refresh 
should be prioritised. 
 
 

244. Annual Harbour Users Survey  
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority introduced the results of the 
2011 Tor Bay Harbour User Survey, which had been sent out to approximately 
1200 users with 80 replying.  The Committee noted the overall positive response to 
the survey, but felt that it would be important to further encourage responses 
(particularly from Brixham and Paignton) going forward and discussed how this 
might be possible. 
 
 

245. Northern Arm Breakwater  
 
The Committee considered the report on the outcome of the Brixham Harbour 
Northern Arm Breakwater Concept Design Report, and discussed what the next 
steps in the potential development might be.  The Committee recognised the 
protracted nature of the discussions around this project, and discussed the 
economic benefits as well as the environmental issues involved, but also stressed 
the need to ensure value for money was achieved in the current financial climate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) that the Torbay Development Agency be asked to prepare a preliminary 

business case for the Northern Arm Breakwater; to include an economic 
analysis of the proposed development to assess the project’s viability, its value 
and importance; 
 

2) that the cost of the preliminary business case be funded from the Brixham 
Harbour Reserve and that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be 
authorised to amend the revenue budget accordingly. 

 
 

246. Lease of the Sea Bed for HMS Ark Royal  
 
The Committee considered the report on the proposal to create an artificial reef off 
Tor Bay, and received verbal representations from ‘Wreck the World’ and the 
Torbay Development Agency.  Members discussed the economic benefits, 



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 12 September 2011 
 

 
environmental issues and concerns around the potential level of risk to the Council 
in taking this project forward. 
 
The Committee formally recognised the effort put in by ‘Wreck the World’ and 
congratulated them on the work that had already been completed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) that the Mayor be recommended to authorise the Head of Commercial Services, 

in consultation with the Chief Executive of the Torbay Development Agency and 
the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, to accept a 125-year lease for 
part of the seabed from the Crown Estate on acceptable terms, and that, in 
determining the acceptable terms, the Mayor be recommended to seek further 
legal advice as to the level of the Council’s risk exposure; 
 

2) that the Mayor be recommended to authorise the Head of Commercial Services, 
in consultation with the Chief Executive of the Torbay Development Agency and 
the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, to grant a sub-lease (and if 
considered appropriate an agreement for that lease) for part of the seabed to a 
local charitable organisation on acceptable terms; 

 
3) that the Mayor be recommended to authorise the Head of Commercial Services, 

in consultation with the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the 
Chief Executive of Torbay Development Agency, to enter into such other legal 
documentation on acceptable terms as deemed necessary; 

 
4) that the exact position of the sinking of any vessel within Tor Bay Harbour limits 

will be determined by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority in his 
capacity as Harbour Master, following consultation with harbour users and the 
Harbour Committee. 

 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of Minute 248, External Advisor Elaine Hayes 
declared a personal interest as she was Chair of the Inshore Fisheries and 
Conservation Association.)  
 
 
 


